Accrued professional services   2,512   1,423
Other   5,067   6,164

  $41,139   $30,793

Other long-term liabilities at December 31 were:

   2012   2011
Accrued defined benefit plan   $ 17,853   $ 13,493
Unrecognized tax benefits   14,591   10,177
Deferred compensation   2,213   1,932
Other   6,528   5,097

  $ 41,185   $30,699

NOTE 10 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

The Company has never declared or paid cash dividends on its Common Stock, and currently does not intend to pay dividends in the foreseeable future
as it intends to retain any earnings for use in the business. The Company’s credit agreement, dated January 8, 2013, with Bank of America N.A. and other
lenders parties permits the Company to pay dividends up to $1.5 million per fiscal year to its stockholders so long as it has not defaulted and is in continuing
operation at the time of such dividend. The payment of dividends is within the discretion of the Company’s Board of Directors, and will depend upon, among
other things, the Company’s earnings, financial condition, capital requirements, and general business conditions. See Note 7 for additional information
regarding the Company’s credit agreements.

NOTE 11 – INCOME TAXES

Income before income taxes   2012   2011   2010
U.S.   $ (24,411)  $(28,238)  $ (32,260)

Foreign   55,218   91,902   130,363
Total   $ 30,807  $ 63,664  $ 98,103

-68-

Table of Contents

DIODES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Table amounts in thousands except per share data)

The components of the income tax provision (benefit) are as follows:

   2012   2011   2010
Current tax provision (benefit)

Federal   $ 1,424  $ 14,049  $ 330
Foreign   10,756   18,324   23,211
State   142   214   25

   12,322   32,587   23,566

Deferred tax provision (benefit)
Federal   (8,784)   (20,906)   243
Foreign   (3,247)   (1,165)   (7,079)
State   317   (466)   —

   (11,714)   (22,537)   (6,836)
Liability for unrecognized tax benefits   4,217   107   1,109

Total income tax provision   $ 4,825  $ 10,157  $ 17,839

Effective Tax Rate Reconciliation
Reconciliation between the effective tax rate and the statutory tax rates for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

  2012   2011   2010

  Amount

Percent
of pretax
earnings   Amount

Percent
of pretax
earnings   Amount

Percent
of pretax
earnings

Federal tax  $ 10,783   35.0  $22,282   35.0  $ 34,336   35.0
State income taxes, net of federal tax provision (benefit)   213   0.7   (366)   (0.6)   293   0.3
Foreign income taxed at lower tax rates (1)   (15,515)   (50.4)   (6,356)   (10.0)   (5,050)   (5.2)
Subpart F income and foreign dividends   496   1.6   1,115   1.8   1,786   1.8
Foreign tax credits, net of valuation allowance (2)   3,135   10.2   (5,843)   (9.2)   (6,503)   (6.6)
Liability for unrecognized tax benefits   4,217   13.7   107   0.2   1,109   1.1
U.S. provision-to-return adjustments   (102)   (0.3)   (167)   (0.3)   (2,345)   (2.4)
Valuation allowance—net operating loss carryforwards   521   1.7   —   —   (5,820)   (5.9)
Other   1,077   3.5   (615)   (1.0)   33   0.1

Income tax provision  $ 4,825   15.7  $10,157   15.9  $17,839   18.2

(1) The increase in 2012 compared to 2011 and 2010 in foreign income taxed at lower tax rates was primarily due to decreased earnings in the U.K.
(2) The change in 2012 to expense rather than a benefit as in 2011 and 2010 was primarily due to decreased earnings in the U.K. and a correction of the

2011 valuation allowance recorded in 2012.

-69-

Table of Contents

DIODES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Table amounts in thousands except per share data)

Uncertain Tax Positions

In accordance with the provisions related to accounting for uncertainty in income taxes, the Company recognizes the benefit of a tax position if the